
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly 01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ted Palmer (Chair)

Councillors: Dave Hughes, Jason Shallcross, Sam Swash and Antony Wren

Co-opted Members:
Steve Hibbert, Councillors Andrew Rutherford, Gwyneth Ellis 
and Anthony Wedlake

22 February 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2024 at 9.30 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 

held on the 29 November 2023.

4 GOVERNANCE UPDATE AND CONSULTATIONS (Pages 13 - 94)
Purpose: To provide Committee Members with an update on 

governance related matters, and to provide a draft Equality 
Diversity and Inclusion Policy for comment and approval.

5 PENSION ADMINISTRATION/COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE (Pages 95 - 
136)
Purpose: To provide Committee Members with an update on 

administration and communication matters and to approve 
amendments to the key performance indicators within the 
Pensions Administration Strategy.

6 FUTURE MEETINGS 
Purpose: Future meetings of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee will 

take place at 9.30am on:

Wednesday 20 March 2024
Wednesday 19 June 2024

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
29 NOVEMBER 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire County Council, 
held as a hybrid meeting at County Hall at 9.30am on Wednesday, 29 November 2023, with 
remote attendance available via Zoom.

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chairman), Councillor Dave Hughes (Vice-chair, 
present until 10:15am)
Councillors: Jason Shallcross, Antony Wren, Sam Swash

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Councillor Andy Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer 
Representative), and Mr Steve Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative)

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS): Elaine Williams (PFB Scheme member 
representative), Mark Morgan (Independent member of Flintshire County Council Standards 
Committee), Neal Cockerton (Chief Executive, Flintshire County Council)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Anthony Wedlake (Wrexham County Borough Council), Councillor 
Gwyneth Ellis (Denbighshire County Council), Councillor Dave Hughes (present until 
10:15am)

Advisory Panel comprising: Philip Latham (Head of Clwyd Pension Fund), Gary Ferguson 
(Corporate Finance Manager), Sharon Carney (Corporate Manager, People and 
Organisational Development), Karen McWilliam (Independent Adviser – Aon), Paul 
Middleman (Fund Actuary – Mercer), Steve Turner (Fund Investment Consultant – Mercer).

Officers/Advisers comprising: Debbie Fielder (Deputy Head of Clwyd Pension Fund), Karen 
Williams (Pensions Administration Manager), Alison Murray (Alternate Independent Adviser 
– Aon), Andrew Munro (Investment Analyst – Mercer), Ieuan Hughes (Graduate Investment 
Trainee), and Morgan Nancarrow (Governance Administration Assistant – taking minutes). 

Guest speakers presenting comprising:
Mike Whitely (Audit Wales)

The Chair introduced Mark Morgan of the Flintshire County Council (FCC) Standards 
Committee, who was in attendance as an independent observer. Representatives of the 
Standards Committee had been attending meetings across FCC throughout 2022-23, and 
feedback from this observation would be provided to the Chair in due course.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including conflicts of interest)

The Chair invited attendees to declare any potential conflicts of interest that they may 
have in relation to the Fund, other than those already recorded in the Fund’s register.

There were no new declarations of interest.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



27. MINUTES 30 AUGUST 2023 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 August 2023 were agreed.

RESOLVED:

The minutes of 30 August 2023 were received, approved, and will be signed by the 
Chairman.

28. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT

The Chair explained that the Fund has followed a thorough process in reviewing its 
investment strategy statement (ISS) including several training sessions, and the proposed 
responsible investment (RI) policy was agreed at the last Committee. Following consultation 
with scheme employers, proposed changes to the wording were circulated in advance of the 
meeting and the resulting ISS was now brought to Committee for approval.

Mr Turner of Mercer took the Committee through this report, highlighting that no 
comments had been received from employers in response to the consultation on the Fund’s 
proposed RI policy. He thanked Cllr Swash for his query at the previous meeting regarding 
the engagement statements, which was considered after the meeting and this wording had 
now been clarified. The Committee were now asked to sign off on the final version of this 
ISS.

Mr Turner explained that Officers and Advisers had been in discussion regarding a 
further review to the ISS. Although the triennial formal review of the ISS was not yet due, the 
Committee is able to unde
[...]
ould be (55% below the baseline), and the 
importance of taking positive action to mitigate against this, such as the Fund’s switch to the 
WPP Sustainable Active Equities fund.

RESOLVED:

The Committee considered, discussed and noted the draft Taskforce for Climate-Related 
Financial Disclosures (TCFD) report and the analysis from the Analytics for Climate 
Transition (ACT).

31. GOVERNANCE UPDATE AND CONSULTATIONS

Mr Latham took the Committee through this report, highlighting some key areas that 
had developed since the report was written:

- Richard Weigh, the section 151 officer at Wrexham County Borough Council had 
been appointed to the vacant employer representative role on the Pension Board.

- There are internal training sessions now scheduled to take place after each of the 
next two Committee meetings in February and March.

- The LGA Annual Governance Conference takes place in York on 18-19 January. 
Two members of the Committee will be attending.

- Details of the Carden Park Investment Seminar will be circulated for Committee 
and Board members.

- The Fund’s Annual Employer Meeting takes place at County Hall on 7 December. 
Employers and Scheme Member Representatives as well as Committee and 
Board members are invited to attend, engage and ask questions around the 
video presentations which have been circulated.

Ms Murray took the Committee through the progress on developing the Fund’s 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Policy and the draft definition of EDI which takes into 
account both the TPR guidance and FCC policies. The view of TPR is that an appropriate 
approach to EDI leads to better decision-making, and better outcomes for members and 
employers.

Cllr Rutherford commented that he welcomes the Fund developing its own EDI 
policy. He felt that it would be helpful for Committee members to receive an assessment of 
how decisions could impact EDI, similar to assessing the RI impact of financial decisions.

Page 8



Mr Latham explained
[...]
ere have been 
some verbal suggestions that cross-border pooling is not intended, there has been no written 
mention of this. 

Ms Murray added that a further final development since the report was written was 
publication of TPR’s research carried out in January to March on public service pension 
schemes in relation to governance and administration. This may be considered at the next 
pension board. The results showed that the majority of schemes had not considered EDI, 
including a third of LGPS Funds. She noted that the key risk for LGPS funds was recruitment 
and retention, which the Fund has been taking steps to address. 

Mrs McWilliam highlighted that Committee and Board members were invited to 
attend the Fund’s annual meeting for employers and scheme member representatives next 
week.

RESOLVED: 

The Committee considered and commented on the update.

32. PENSION ADMINISTRATION/COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE

Mrs K Williams took the Committee through this report, and highlighted the following 
developments:

- The staging timeline for the National Pensions Dashboard has now been 
published, and the Fund will need to complete the onboarding process by 

Page 9



September 2025. The Fund will continue data cleansing, confirm its platform 
provider and plan further timelines which will be reported on at future 
Committees. 

- Employers had shared positive feedback on the videos the Fund had circulated to 
provide an update ahead of the Annual Employer Meeting.

- The application window has closed for vacant roles in the administration team 
and interviews commence next week. The number of responses received 
seemed to have been improved by the positions becoming permanent roles.

- The Communications and Marketing officer has left the role and feedback from 
the exit interview would be used to review the job description going forward. 

- Mrs K Williams attended the Pension Managers Conference in Torquay last 
week, and she was pleased to note that many of the challenges discussed at the 
conference were areas that the Fund is already proactively addressing. 

- The Fund has hosted two employer engagement sessions, and the next is 
scheduled to take place in February. These meetings have highlighted interest in 
holding an additional meeting for small community and town councils, which is 
now also being planned.

Cllr Rutherford requested clarification of the statement on page 386 that “If 
recruitment to a Pension Officer grade is unsuccessful, it is proposed that any remaining 
vacant Pension Officer positions are recruited at the lower Pension Assistant grade”.
Mrs K Williams explained that historically the Fund has struggled to recruit to the Pension 
Officer grade while pension assistant roles typically received more applications. Where 
applicants to the pension assistant grade are capable of the pension officer grade, these 
applicants may be hired on the basis that training will progress them to the pension officer 
grade. However, during this recruitment exercise, a number of strong applications have been 
received for the officer grade which is now a permanent role. Cllr Rutherford requested 
confirmation that this would not result in Pension Assistants carrying out Pension Officer 
work. Mrs K Williams confirmed that while staff are recruited with the intention to progress 
towards an Officer role, the Fund does not ask staff to work beyond their pay grade. Mrs 
Carney added that these arrangements replace the Council’s career grade in supporting 
staff to advance to further roles within FCC. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee considered and commented on the update.

33. INVESTMENT AND POOLING UPDATE

Mr I Hughes talked the Committee through the main points of this report including an 
update on progress against the business plan, WPP matters, and local and impact 
investments. He shared a video which the Fund had produced in partnership with the 
Pensions Management Institute, showcasing the Fund’s responsible investments
[...]
 highlighted that the funding strategy is ultimately 
approved by the Committee based on the Actuary’s advice so there will be appropriate 
scrutiny around this issue. 

Mr Hibbert noted that many councils were facing issues for having frozen council tax 
over the years, as the cumulative effect of these measures can be more damaging in the 
future than beneficial at the time. Similarly, there is a need for the Fund to ensure that 
actions taken do not place a greater risk in the future for a relatively small benefit now. Mr 
Middleman agreed that this would also be a key part of the debate and fed into the previous 
discussions on contribution sustainability and therefore budget impact in the short and longer 
term. 

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the report and the various actions taken in relation to the funding and 
risk management framework.

35. FUTURE MEETINGS

The Chair asked the Committee to note the following future Committee meeting 
dates:

- Wednesday 28 February 2024
- Wednesday 20 March 2024
- Wednesday 19 June 2024

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the upcoming Committee dates.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and participation. The next 
formal Committee meeting is on 28 February 2023. The meeting finished at 11:27am.

……………………………………

Chairman

Page 12



 

 

 CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

Report Subject 
 

Governance Update 

Report Author 
 

Head of Clwyd Pension Fund 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

An update on LGPS governance matters and the Fund’s policies is provided for 
discussion at each Committee. This report includes developments since the 
previous report provided at the November 2023 Committee, including: 
 

• progress against the governance section of the 2023/24 to 2025/26 

Business Plan 

• a new EDI Policy for the Fund which is presented for approval 

• governance-related developments at national and Fund level 

• changes to the governance risks on the Fund’s risk register and latest 

changes to our breaches of the law register 

• forthcoming training and events, some of which are essential for Members. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the Committee consider the update and provide any comments.   

2 That the Committee review and approve the newly created Clwyd Pension 

Fund EDI Policy. 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS 
 

1.00 GOVERNANCE RELATED MATTERS 
 

1.01 Business Plan Update 
 
The business plan update in Appendix 1 shows the latest progress for the 
governance tasks in the 2023/24 Business Plan.  Good progress is being 
made with all actions under the Fund’s control. There have been delays to 
national projects including TPR’s new General Code of Practice (although 
this has now been laid in Parliament), and the Good Governance 
recommendations. 
 
In relation to the priorities in the governance section of the business plan, 
the key points to note are as follows: 
 

• G1 – Committee and Board knowledge and skills: Responses from 
both the Committee and Board knowledge and skills self-
assessment questionnaires have been collated and it is proposed 
that the analysis of questionnaire responses forms part of a wider 
discussion on the training plan for 2024/25 to be developed as part 
of the Fund’s business planning process. 

• G3 – Review against TPR new General Code: The Pension 
Regulator’s new General Code was laid in Parliament and will come 
into force on 27 March 2024.  Essential training on the new code 
has been scheduled for 20 March 2024. An initial high-level review 
of the Fund’s compliance against the General Code has been 
completed. A detailed review of the Fund’s processes and practices 
against the new Code and the production of an action plan to 
ensure compliance will be included within the 2024/25 business 
plan. The 2023/24 business plan has been updated accordingly. 

• G4 – Ongoing developments in business continuity arrangements 
including managing cyber risk:  Follo
[...]
ated costs are included in the budget.  

Page 36



 

1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (As Lead Authority for the Clwyd Pension Fund) 

CLWYD PENSION FUND BOARD 

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Board of Flintshire County Council (as 

Administering Authority for the Clwyd Pension Fund), held remotely via Microsoft Teams on 

Wednesday 18th October at 10.30 am.  

THE BOARD: 

Present: 

Chair: Ms Alison Murray (Alternate Independent Member) 

Member Representatives: Mrs Elaine Williams, Mr Phil Pumford  

Employer Representatives: Mr Steve Jackson 

Apologies: 

Independent Member: Mrs Karen McWilliam  

IN ATTENDANCE 

Mr Phil Latham (Head of Clwyd Pension Fund and Secretary to the Board) 

Mrs Karen Williams (Pension Administration Manager)  

Mrs Debbie Fielder (Deputy Head of Clwyd Pension Fund) 

Ms Morgan Nancarrow (Governance Administration Assistant) 

Mr Chris Emmerson (Aon) 

 
Actions 

1. APOLOGIES/ WELCOME  

Apologies were received from Karen McWilliam prior to the 
meeting.  

As the alternate independent adviser to the Fund, Ms Murray 
explained that she would be chairing this meeting in Mrs 
McWilliam’s absence.  

As Mr Gadd’s Board Membership had now come to an end, she 
took the opportunity to thank him for his commitment to the Board 
during his time in post. 

 

 

Page 37



 

2 | P a g e  

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no new declarations made or recorded. 

 

3. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

The Chair asked for comments on the minutes of the previous 
meeting, of which there were none. The draft minutes of the 
meeting held on the 18th August 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record by all Board members. 

 

4. PENSION BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

Mr Latham explained that more than one nomination had been 
received for the vacant employer representative position and an 
informal discussion with the Chair of the Board and Mr Latham 
will be held with each candidate in the coming weeks with the aim
[...]
x and sexual 

orientation and broader characteristics such as socio-economic background, life 

experiences, education levels and languages. 

Inclusion – CPF aims to create an environment in which all those individuals involved in 

managing the Fund can thrive and reach their full potential. 

Legislative and related context 

Equality Act 2010 

The Equality Act 2010 legally protects individuals from discrimination in the workplace and 

wider society.  The Act also contains a specific public sector equality duty which applies to 

the Council and therefore the Fund.  This duty requires public authorities to have regard to 

the need to  

• remove or reduce disadvantages suffered by people because of a 

protected characteristic,  

• meet the needs of people with a protected characteristic and  

• encourage people with protected characteristics to participate in public 

life and other activities.  

The Pensions Regulator 

The Pensions Regulator (TPR)’s guidance on EDI suggests that the administering authority 

should develop and maintain an EDI policy which includes: 

• an agreed definition of EDI 

• the EDI aims of the Fund and 

• an EDI training plan for the Fund. 

 

 

 

Page 64



 

5 
 

The Pension Regulator’s General Code also outlines the following expectations for the 

“governing body”, i.e. those responsible for running the scheme: 

• be well balanced and diverse with its members demonstrating varied 

skills, knowledge and experience 

• may wish to consider good practice approaches to make sure their 

recruitment practices are inclusive 

• regularly review their membership to ensure a diverse spread of 

members with varied technical skills and experience 

 

This Policy seeks to address the Regulator’s expectations where it is practical to do so within 

the governance arrangements for local authority pension scheme funds. 

Other Administering Authority Requirements 

In addition to the requirements of this Policy, all those invo
[...]
t.

16/02/2024 Governance Clwyd PF Risk Register - amalgamated - Heat Map v10- 14022024 - Admin and Governance updates for Feb Committee

P
age 94



 

 

 CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

Report Subject 
 

Administration and Communications Update 

Report Author 
 

Pensions Administration Manager 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This update report includes matters arising relating to administration and 
communications since the previous update report provided at the November 
Committee meeting.   
 
This update includes matters that are mainly for noting, albeit comments are 
clearly welcome.  As this Committee's focus is mainly on administration, 
communications and governance matters, some additional information has been 
incorporated into the report. 
 
The one area that does need approval relates to some changes to the Key 
Performance Indicators in the Fund’s Administration Strategy (see paragraph 1.04 
and Appendix 4). 
 
The report includes updates on: 
 

• Progress against the administration and communications related matters in the 
Fund’s 2023/24 Business Plan 

• Current Developments and News – including updates on the Fund’s McCloud 
programme, existence checking and phone call statistics  

• Monitoring against the Administration Strategy in relation to day-to-day tasks 
and key performance indicators – showing the position to the end of January 
2024 

• Updated risk register – including a positive change as a result of recent 
recruitment. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 That the Committee consider the update and provide any comments.   
 

2 That the Committee approve the amendments to the Pensions 
Administration Strategy as highlighted in paragraph 1.04 and Appendix 4 
which incorporate the updated key performance indicators. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS 
 

1.00 ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNICATIONS RELATED MATTERS 
 

 
 
1.01 

Business Plan 2023/24 Update 
 
Progress against the business 

Minutes of the meeting

CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
28 February 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire County
Council, held as a hybrid meeting at County Hall at 9.30am on Wednesday, 28 February
2024, with remote attendance available via Zoom.

PRESENT: Councillor Ted Palmer (Chairman), Councillor Dave Hughes (Vice-chair)
Councillors: Jason Shallcross, Antony Wren, Sam Swash

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Councillor Gwyneth Ellis (Denbighshire County Council),
Councillor Andy Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer Representative), and Mr Steve
Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative)

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS): Elaine Williams (PFB Scheme member
representative).

APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Councillor Anthony Wedlake (Wrexham
County Borough Council) during the meeting.

Advisory Panel comprising: Philip Latham (Head of Clwyd Pension Fund), Gary
Ferguson (Corporate Finance Manager), Sharon Carney (Corporate Manager, People
and Organisational Development), Karen McWilliam (Independent Adviser — Aon), Paul
Middleman (Fund Actuary — Mercer), Steve Turner (Fund Investment Consultant —
Mercer).

Officers/Advisers comprising: Debbie Fielder (Deputy Head of Clwyd Pension Fund),
Karen Williams (Pensions Administration Manager), Alison Murray (Alternate
Independent Adviser — Aon), David Bateman (Fund Accountant), Matt Grundy (Graduate
Accountant), leuan Hughes (Graduate Investment Trainee), and Morgan Nancarrow
(Governance Administration Assistant — taking minutes).

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including conflicts of interest)

The Chair invited attendees to declare any potential conflicts of interest that they
may have in relation to the Fund, other than those already recorded in the Fund’s
register.

There were no new declarations of interest.

37. MINUTES 29 November 2023

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 November were agreed.
RESOLVED:

The minutes of 29 November 2023 were received, approved, and will be signed by the
Chairman.



38. GOVERNANCE UPDATE AND CONSULTATIONS

Mr Latham took the Committee through each paragraph of this report, including
progress against the business plan and current developments including the Pension
Regulator’s (TPR) new General Code of Practice and the update from the Scheme
Advisory Board (SAB).

Mr Middleman of Mercer explained that the statement from SAB on LGPS
surpluses was broadly as anticipated and is consistent with the way CPF’s funding
strategy addresses surplus which is centred on contribution sustainability in the long
term. The statement raises potential conflicts of interest when setting contribution rates.
He explained that through its strong governance structure and dialogue with the main
employers, the Fund ensures these potential conflicts are well managed and considered
by officers and Committee. Other key parts of the statement included employer specific
investment strategies where employers are exiting funds, and partial terminations where
employers remove part of their liability. These issues are less relevant for the Fund
principally because the majority of CPF employers are public sector bodies who are not
expected to exit the Fund. However, if this becomes an issue in future, the matter will be
brought to Committee for consideration.

Mr Hibbert commented that Central Government appears to incorrectly view
LGPS surpluses as a means of reducing Council Tax and as a pot of money for
Government to direct. He noted the language used around the Government wishing not
to direct funds on how or what to invest in, but to make general suggestions. He felt that
if the Government provides an environment in which investments can grow, the Fund will
find them and invest in them where suitable.

CliIr Shallcross asked whether the ‘line’ between surplus and deficit had been
moved to reflect the growing pot size needed to provide pensions for the aging
population. Mr Middleman confirmed that when funding strategy is looked at and
contributions are set, life expectancy and the aging population are taken into account to
ensure the funding available is appropriate to meet these needs. He noted that the rate
of growth of life expectancy is currently reducing based on latest data, which will be a
discussion point to consider at the next valuation and will be picked up later this year as
part of the interim funding review.

Mr Latham handed to Mr Turner who explained the paragraph on Sharia Law. Mr
Turner said it is useful to have this issue clarified by SAB, and though further advice is
still to be delivered, there is expected to be minimal impact on the Fund’s investments.
Concerns around Sharia Law are typically a concern for defined contribution pensions
and Sharia compliant investment options can be offered in these schemes. However, this
solution does not apply to the way LGPS funds invest. The clarification from SAB and the
legal opinion will provide useful guidance in this area.

Mrs McWilliam asked whether Sharia Law had ever been considered as part of
the Fund’s AVC fund choices, and whether it should be. Mr Turner was not aware of this



having been part of AVC considerations in the past but that this could be checked. He
could see no reason this shouldn’t be considered in future, and he would be interested to
see if there is demand for this within CPF.

Mr Latham continued, highlighting the Minister’'s comments regarding the
reduction of the number of LGPS funds, with roundtable events expected as soon as
Easter. At the All Parliamentary Pensions Group the Minister had also made a comment
about Committee knowledge and skills. Mr Hibbert clarified that the Local Government
Minister stated he does not see why the knowledge and skills of the Board should be
greater than that of the Committee.

Mr Latham made clarifications to the following risks:

- Risk 2 regarded governance of Committee, and this would be discussed at the
afternoon training session after the meeting.

- Risk 3 referred to conflicts of interest ‘particularly at Pension Fund Committee’,
however the change in risk status reported in the paper was due to a potential
conflict of interest around local investment, which relates to Mr Latham as Head
of Clwyd Pension Fund and Mr Ferguson as S151 Officer with respect to his role
in signing off local investments. The intention is to ensure that any perceived
conflicts around local investments which could impact Flintshire County Council
finance are managed appropriately by the Fund.

The Chair handed over to Ms Murray who provided some training on equality,
diversity, and inclusion (EDI) and the draft EDI policy. She explained some of the
background leading up to the March 2023 guidance being issued by TPR which is
relevant to LGPS Funds. She highlighted that varied life experiences can bring greater
diversity to the Fund, but that the full talents and experiences of those people cannot be
benefited from without also giving attention to equality and inclusion. She explained the
approach to the draft EDI policy, recognising there are limitations faced by LGPS Funds
in particular. Key benefits for Pension Funds are that EDI can lead to better decision
making in the interest of members and employers, as well as better insight and empathy
in discretionary decisions, and improved communications with members and employers.

The regulator’s guidance sets out practical ways of helping governing bodies to
improve EDI. These include providing training and a fund specific policy which sets out
what EDI means to the Fund. The draft EDI policy uses the phrase ‘equal access’, to
recognise that different individuals may require different support to create fairness. The
draft policy considers diversity as not only protected characteristics, but also broader
characteristics such as socio-economic background, life experiences, education, and
language. Finally, CPF’s proposed definition of inclusion is intended to create an
environment where all individuals involved in the Fund’s management can perform to
their full potential by being involved, valued and supported.

Ms Murray took the Committee through examples of challenges and strengths in
relation to delivering EDI, as they apply specifically to LGPS and CPF, and next steps
and considerations for the Fund. She also referenced the Government Actuary’s



Department’s 2023 report on the Gender Pensions Gap for the LGPS in England and
Wales.

Mrs Carney confirmed that the policy had been shared with FCC prior to the
meeting and she was comfortable with the draft. She noted that FCC provides
unconscious bias training for employees, and this could potentially be shared with
Committee and Board members. She also noted that the majority of employers should
be carrying out their own gender pay reporting, and suggested that access to this
information could be requested to measure the Fund’s pensions gap position. FCC’s
equal pay audit was taken to Council last week, and this is available if helpful to the
Fund.

As Chair of the Pension Board, Mrs McWilliam commented that over the last few
years, she has noticed Elaine Williams’ experience and skills in working with the elderly
had improved diversity of experiences and knowledge within the Pension Board,
particularly around communications. She added that positive work has already done
around the communications strategy and that the Board felt that the ‘Understanding Your
Annual Benefit Statement’ guidance video was particularly helpful.

RESOLVED:

a) The Committee considered and commented on the update.
b) The Committee reviewed and approved the newly created Clwyd Pension Fund
EDI Policy

39. PENSION ADMINISTRATION/COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE

Mrs K Williams took the Committee through each paragraph of this report. She

highlighted:

- Progress on the National Pensions Dashboard project

- Employer Liaison Team (ELT) and the McCloud project. From employers
using the ELT service, 100% of McCloud data has now been provided and
54% of this has been successfully uploaded. Of employers not using this
service, 78% of data has been received, and 56% has been uploaded.
McCloud now affects day-to-day internal processes as additional checks need
to be made, and this could impact KPlIs in future.

- Data cleansing exercises including an address cleansing exercise, and
triennial existence checks which take place for members living overseas as
part of the anti-fraud and corruption policy.

- The Fund receives over 24,000 telephone calls annually, and it is proposed
that a telephone help desk be set up to direct members to the right officer and
help to address Welsh language standards. Mrs McWilliam asked if the
telephone statistics include calls to mobile phones. Mrs Williams explained
that calls to office phone numbers will be counted, even if they are diverted to
a mobile through the Avaya system. Calls to a direct mobile number would not
be counted in these statistics, for example if an officer makes an external
phone call from their mobile without using the Avaya system, the member
could then call back using the direct mobile number. However, this is very
unusual, and the majority of phone calls do go through the Avaya system.



- The Fund sends monthly reports to employers informing them of their
performance in relation to the 3 main KPlIs. Originally, these reports were
intended to inform and support the employers to put resources in place and
improve processes, however an audit review raised a concern that progress
was not being made and recommended that the Fund should look at
enforcing its escalation policy for employers continually missing KPI targets.
The Fund's preference is to help employers identify areas of improvement and
share good practice rather than impose fines. The escalation policy is being
revised to reflect this, and part of the revision is updating KPIs within the
administration strategy.

- Workload statistics, and resource and staffing updates.

- An update on communications including employer engagement sessions.
Employers’ feedback on the format of the annual meeting will be presented to
Committee when it has been collated.

RESOLVED:

a) The Committee considered and commented on the update.

b) The Committee approved the amendments to the Pensions Administration
Strategy as highlighted in paragraph 1.04 and Appendix 4 which incorporate the
updated key performance indicators.

40. FUTURE MEETINGS

The Chair asked the Committee to note the following future Committee meeting
dates:

- Wednesday 20 March 2024
- Wednesday 19 June 2024

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted the upcoming Committee dates.

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance and participation. The next
formal Committee meeting is on 20 March. The meeting finished at 11:05am.

Chairman



